Viscoelastic Properties of Narrow-Distribution Poly(methyl
methacrylates)
K. Fuchs, Chr. Friedrich,* and J. Weese
Freiburg Materials Research Center F-M-F and Institut für Makromolekulare Chemie,
Hermann-Staudinger-Haus, Albert-Ludwigs-Universität, Stefan-Meier-Strasse 21 and 31,
D-79104 Freiburg, Germany
Received September 14, 1995; Revised Manuscript Received June 3, 1996X
ABSTRACT: The viscoelastic properties of two series of poly(methyl methacrylates) (PMMA) with different

are only attained for the two highest temperatures. Neverthe-
less, on lowering the temperature again, the moduli stayed
constant. The increase of the dynamic moduli at the initial
temperatures may be attributed to an increasing adhesion of
the sample to the plates. This annealing effect was more
pronounced for the higher molecular weight samples, and a
Table 1. Characterization of the Poly(methyl methacrylates)
SEC Tg (°C)
samplea Mn (g/mol) Mw (g/mol) Mw/Mn Mz/Mw
osmometry
Mn (g/mol)
static LS
Mw (g/mol)
tacticity
st, ht, it (%) 10 °C/min 20 °C/min
PMMA40B 41 000 45 000 1.10 1.08 40 000 80, 19, 1
PMMA45 45 000 46 000 1.03 1.03 44 000 81, 18, 1 132 137
PMMA60 64 000 68 000 1.05 1.04 68 000 81, 18, 1 129 133
PMMA75 65 000 71 000 1.06 1.05 72 000 81, 18, 1 135 135
PMMA110 120 000 135 000 1.06 1.05 155 000 81, 18, 1 134 137
PMMA130 140 000 170 000 1.17 1.11 160 000 190 000 81, 18, 1 130 133
PMMA450 350 000 390 000 1.14 1.09 460 000 81, 18, 1 135 140
PMMA22R 24 000 25 000 1.04 1.04 59, 37, 4 119 121
PMMA62R 58 000 62 000 1.06 1.05 58, 36, 6
PMMA108R 100 000 108 000 1.08 1.06 100 000 59, 35, 6 121 123
PMMA204R 160 000 200 000 1.26 1.27 43, 47, 10 119 120
PMMA60P 55 000 68 000 1.21 1.16 60 000 74, 23, 3 125
PMMA100A 50 000 100 000 2.00 2.00 51, 37, 12 116 119
a B ) provided by BASF AG; R ) provided by Röhm GmbH; A ) obtained from Aldrich-Chemie (catalog no. 18,224-9); P ) polydisperse
sample, obtained without LiCl modifier.
5894 Fuchs et al. Macromolecules, Vol. 29, No. 18, 1996
molecular weight of about 500 000 g/mol was found to be a